

No. 18-328

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
KEVIN ROTKISKE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PAUL KLEMM, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW B. WEISBERG  
WEISBERG LAW  
7 South Morton Avenue  
Morton, PA 19070

SCOTT E. GANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL S. UNGAR  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. There Is a Common Law Discovery Rule ..... 2

II. Congress Did Not Foreclose Application of  
the Common Law Discovery Rule to  
FDCPA Claims ..... 9

III. Petitioner’s Claim Fits Within the  
Established Contours of the Common Law  
Discovery Rule..... 14

    A. Petitioner’s Allegations Should Be  
    Accepted as True at This Stage..... 15

    B. Petitioner’s Dismissed Claim Sounds  
    in Fraud ..... 15

    C. Questions About the Merits of  
    Petitioner’s Claim Should Be  
    Addressed by the District Court After  
    Remand ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	5
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	7
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	1
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012) .....	12
<i>Department of Transp. v.</i> <i>Association of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	18
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	4
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	6
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	10
<i>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	17
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.,</i> 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	10
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	4-5
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	15
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) .....	3
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,</i> 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	4, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	6
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) .....	10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	7, 8, 14

**STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692e ..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–5(e)(1)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Horace G. Wood, *A Treatise on the  
Limitation of Actions at Law and in  
Equity* (1893) ..... 14

Black’s Law Dictionary  
(10th ed. 2014)..... 15
